

No. 06-268

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PORT AUTHORITY OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY,
Petitioner,

v.

DANIELLE STANGL
and YVETTE KOERNER,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

EDWARD A. OLDS
Counsel of Record
1007 Mt. Royal Blvd.
Pittsburgh, PA 15223
(412) 492-8975

Counsel for Respondents

October 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 3

I. In Using A Multi-Factor Analysis To Determine Whether The Port Authority of Allegheny County Is An Arm Of Pennsylvania, The Decision Below Followed The Analysis This Court Uses In Determining Whether An Entity Is Entitled To The State’s Immunity. 3

II. The Court Of Appeals’ Analysis Of The State Treasury Prong Of The Arm-of-the-State Analysis Does Not Conflict Either With This Courts’ Precedents Or With Other Circuits. . . 6

III. The Third Circuit Correctly Concluded That The Port Authority Of Allegheny County Is Not An Arm Of Pennsylvania. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Cargo Transport, Inc. v. Alaska Railroad Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 378 (9th Cir. 1993)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
<i>Christy v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission</i> , 54 F.2d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Febres v. Camden Board of Education</i> , 445 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	5
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	1, 4, 5, 7, 11
<i>James J. Gory Mechanical Contracting, Inc. v. Philadelphia Housing Authority</i> , 579 Pa. 26 (2004)	11
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1978)	10, 13
<i>Mayle v. Pennsylvania Department of Highways</i> , 479 Pa. 384 (1978)	11

Morris v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
781 F.2d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 8, 10

Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education
v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 1, 10

Regents of the University of California v. Doe,
519 U.S. 425 (1997) 5

Ristow v. South Carolina Ports Authority,
58 F.3d 1051 (4th Cir. 1995) 9

Southern Insurance Co. of New York v. Chatham County,
126 S. Ct. 1689 (2006) 1

Toombs v. Manning,
835 F.2d 453 (3d Cir. 1987) 11

STATUTES

55 Pa. Const. Stat. Ann. § 553(a) 10

55 Pa. Const. Stat. Ann. § 553(b) 7, 11, 12

55 Pa. Const. Stat. Ann. § 556 11
